

---

**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

WASHINGTON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT,  
*Petitioner,*

—v.—

KIMBERLY CLARK, a minor,  
by and through her father ALAN CLARK,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT**

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... v

OPINIONS BELOW..... 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED..... 2

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 4

ARGUMENT ..... 6

    I.    Kimberly’s post cannot be considered a true threat because of the lack of intent for readership, failure of subjective and objective intent tests, and absence of a “particularly virulent” exception. .... 6

        A.    Kimberly’s speech is not a true threat because she did not intend for Anderson to see her Facebook post. .... 6

        B.    Kimberly’s post cannot be considered a true threat under either a subjective or objective intent test. .... 8

        C.    *Black*’s “particularly virulent” exception for true threats does not apply to Kimberly’s online speech. .... 10

    II.   The school policy is not permissible under the first Amendment because it is content based, invalid under *Tinker*, and there was no predictable or actual school disruption. .... 12

        A.    The school’s policy is a content-based regulation, which is subject to strict scrutiny and presumably invalid. .... 12

B.	<i>Tinker</i> does not apply to the present case. ....	13
C.	No substantial disruption occurred, nor could a substantial disruption be reasonably forecasted by the school. ....	15
	CONCLUSION.....	18
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	19
	APPENDIX.....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Bell v. Itawamba County Sch. Bd.*, 799 F.3d 379 (5th Cir. 2015) ..... 17

*Bethel School District v. Fraser*, 478 U.S. 675 (1986)..... 14

*Boucher v. School Bd.*, 134 F.3d 821 (7th Cir. 1999)..... 16

*Burge v. Colton school District*, 100 F. Supp. 3d 1057 (D. Or. 2015). ..... 8

*Doe v. Pulaski County Special School District*, 306 F.3d 625 (8th Cir. 2002)..... 7, 9, 10

*Elonis v. United States*, 135 S. Ct. 2004 (2015). ..... 8

*Highmark Inc. v. Allcare Health Mgmt. Sys., Inc.*, 134 S. Ct. 1744 (2014). ..... 2

*J.S. ex rel. Snyder v. Blue Mountain School District*, 650 F.3d 915 (3d Cir. 2011)..... 14

*Kowalski v. Berkeley county Schools*, 652 F.3d 565 (4th Cir. 2011)..... 16

*Lovell by & Through Lovell v. Poway Unified Sch. Dist.*, 90 F.3d 367 (9th Cir. 1996)..... 9

*Morse v. Frederick*, 551 U.S. 393 (2007). ..... 14

*National Socialist Party of America v. Village of Skokie*, 432 U.S. 43 (1977)..... 12

*Porter v. Ascension School District*, 393 F.3d 608 (5th Cir. 2004)..... 6

*R.A.V. v. City Of St. Paul*, 505 U.S. 377 (1992). ..... 13

*Reno v. ACLU*, 521 U.S. 844 (1997)..... 15

*S.J.W. v. Lee’s Summit R-7 School District*, 696 F.3d 771 (8th Cir. 2012)..... 16

*Tinker v. Des Moines Independent Community School District*, 393 U.S. 503 (1969). ..... 14

*United States v. Cassel*, 408 F.3d 622 (9th Cir. 2005)..... 6

*United States v. Dinwiddie*, 76 F.3d 913 (8th Cir. 1996)..... 10

*United States v. Pryba*, 502 F.2d 391 (D.C. Cir. 1974). ..... 6

*Virginia v. Black*, 538 U.S. 343 (2003)..... 6, 8, 11, 13

*Wynar v. Douglas County School District*, 728 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2013)..... 16

**Other Authorities**

Stephen Wermiel & Erwin Chemerinsky, *Constitutional Law- The First Amendment* 45 (Wolters  
Kluwer 2016) ..... 19

Steven Gey, *A Few Questions About Cross Burning, Intimidation And Free Speech*, 80 NOTRE  
DAME L. REV. 1287, 1306 (2005)..... 19
